– On the other hand the positive impact of EUR 16 million of the data correction estimate aiming at taking into account some
contractual conditions detailed in the Unit-Linked insurance contracts.

• a positive impact of EUR 1 million of the combined effect of the Market impact and experience variances

(b) Key assumptions modification impacts over PVIF1

At

30 Jun 31 Dec

2018 2017

% %

Average weighted risk – free rate 1.47 1.50

Average weighted risk – discount rate 2.19 2.20

Expenses inflation 1.48 1.48

1 For the first-half 2018, market value future profits’ discounted rate used for the PVIF is of 2.19%, to which a risk margin of EUR 84 million is added. In 2017, the market value future
profits’ discounted rate was of 2.20%, to which a risk margin of EUR 67 million.

Risk margin over discount rate profits are2:

At

30 Jun 31 Dec

2018 2017

€m €m

Operational risk 13 13

Model risk 15 15

Volatility risk 56 39

Total 84 67

2 Risk margin (model risk, operational and volatility risk) are detailed separately.

(c) Sensitivity of PVIF to changes in economic assumptions
The following table shows the effects of the risk-free rate movements and the discount rate on the value of PVIF before tax for HSBC
Assurances Vie (France).

At

30 Jun 31 Dec

2018 2017

€m €m

+100 basis points shift in risk-free rate 45 35

- 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate (57) (69)

+ 100 basis points shift in risk-discount rate (24) (27)

- 100 basis points shift in risk-discount rate 23 25

Due to certain characteristics of the contracts, the sensitivities may be non-linear. Therefore the results of the sensitivity-testing should
not be extrapolated to higher levels of stress. The analysis of the shift in the risk free rate shows a decrease in investments returns, risk
discount rates and credited rates. The sensitivities are shown before any impact of management actions or decisions that could mitigate
these impacts.

Notes on the Condensed Financial Statements

45 HSBC France Interim Report 2018

(d) Sensitivity of the PVIF to non-economic assumptions
Policyholder liabilities and PVIF for life manufacturers are determined by reference to non-economic assumptions including mortality and/
or morbidity, lapse rates and expense rates. The following table shows the sensitivity of total equity as of 30 June 2018 to reasonably
realistic changes in these non-economic assumptions at that date.

Mortality and morbidity risk is typically associated with life insurance contracts. The effect on profit of an increase in mortality or
morbidity depends on the type of business being subscribed to.

Sensitivity to lapse rates is dependent on the type of underwritten contracts. For insurance contracts, the cost of claims is funded by
received premiums and earned income on the investment portfolio supporting the liabilities. For a portfolio of term insurance, an increase
in lapse rates typically has a negative effect on profit due to the loss of future premium income on the lapsed policies.

Expense rate risk is the exposure to a change in expense rates. To the extent that increased expenses cannot be passed on to
policyholders, an increase in expense rates will have a negative impact on profits.

The table below presents the PVIF sensitivity after tax.

PVIF sensitivity after tax

At

30 Jun 31 Dec

2018 2017

€m €m

10% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates (11) (11)

10% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates 11 12

10% increase in lapse rates (22) (22)

10% decrease in lapse rates 25 25

10% increase in expense rates (27) (27)

10% decrease in expense rates 27 27

The impact of variations in redemption rates is mainly explained by savings business. For example, an increase in redemptions generates
a decrease of the contracts under management, and therefore, leading to a negative impact on the insurer’s profit.

6 Fair values of financial instruments carried at fair value

Fair values of financial instruments, the control system and the hierarchy description are determined in accordance with the methodology
described in the Annual Report and Accounts 2017 in Note 9 – Fair value of financial instruments carried at fair value. There has been no
change in accounting policy, control system or hierarchy level since 31 December 2017.